

WENDY J. OLSON, Bar No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
NICOLE C. HANCOCK, Bar No. 6899
nicole.hancock@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLC
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 389-9000

LATONIA HANEY KEITH, Bar No. 9721
lhaney@post.harvard.edu
MCKAY CUNNINGHAM, Bar No. 10178
cunninghammckay@gmail.com
877 W. Main Street, Suite 503
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (512) 983-8000

HAYLEY STEELE (pro hac vice)
steeleh@ballardspahr.com
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
2000 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2119
Telephone: (612) 371-3211

CAREY R. DUNNE (pro hac vice)
carey@freeandfair.org
KEVIN TROWEL (pro hac vice)
kevin@freeandfair.org
MARTHA REISER (pro hac vice)
martha@freeandfair.org
FREE & FAIR LITIGATION GROUP
266 West 37th Street, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (646) 434-8604

DAVID L. AXELROD (pro hac vice)
axelrodd@ballardspahr.com
LESLEY F. WOLF (pro hac vice)
wolfl@ballardspahr.com
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

NORTHWEST ASSOCIATION OF
INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS, SUN VALLEY
COMMUNITY SCHOOL, INC., FOOTHILLS
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, INC.,
THE COMMUNITY LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, INC., COLLISTER UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH, INC., MARY
HOLLIS ZIMMER, MATTHEW
PODOLSKY, JEREMY WALLACE on behalf
of his minor child, A.W., and CHRISTINA
LEIDECKER on behalf of herself and her
minor child, S.L.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 24-cv-00335-REP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the Attorney General for the State of Idaho, JAN BENNETTS, in her capacity as Prosecuting Attorney for Ada County, Idaho, and MATT FREDBACK, in his capacity as Prosecuting Attorney for Blaine County, Idaho,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Act.....	3
II. The Effect of the Act on Plaintiffs.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Legal Standard for Preliminary Relief.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims	9
A. The Private Entity Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims.....	9
i. The Private Entity Plaintiffs Are Protected by the First Amendment.....	9
ii. The First Amendment Prevents States from Imposing Restrictions on the Private Entity Plaintiffs’ Distribution of Non-Obscene Material	10
iii. H.B. 710 Is Overbroad in Violation of the First Amendment.....	11
iv. H.B. 710 Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech that Fails to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	26
B. The Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Claims	28
i. H.B. 710 Infringes the Parent Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights to Control the Upbringing and Education of their Minor Children	28
ii. H.B. 710 Is Unconstitutionally Vague in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	29
C. The Minor Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims.....	31
D. The Threat of Enforcement Is Immediate and Substantial	33
III. Absent an Injunction or TRO Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury.....	34
IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Granting a Preliminary Injunction	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Att’y Gen. of Com. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	11, 15
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	21
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Sullivan</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2011)	21
<i>Am. Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Armstrong v. Asselin</i> , 734 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	24
<i>Asociación de Educación Privada de P.R., Inc. v. García-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Athenaco, Ltd. v. Cox</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	34
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	24
<i>Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	18
<i>Boyer v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 978 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 2020)	26, 32

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,
472 U.S. 491 (1985).....14

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....1, 10

Burgess v. United States,
553 U.S. 124 (2008).....13

Butcher v. Knudsen,
38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022)29, 30

Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics,
29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 1749 (2023).....35

Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.,
271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta,
996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)33

Circle Schs. v. Pappert,
381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....9

Clement v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.,
364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004)31

Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....32

Crawford v. Lungren,
96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)27

CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....22

Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
228 F.3d 1003, 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)20

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073, 1092 (9th Cir. 2014).8

Dworkin v. Hustler Mag. Inc.,
867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)24

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)11, 18

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... *passim*

Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford Cnty., Ark.,
684 F. Supp. 3d 879 (W.D. Ark. 2023).....21

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)34, 35

Flores v. Bennett,
No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023) (unpublished
decision).....24

Ginsberg v. State of New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....1, 10, 19, 20

Guilfoyle v. Beutner,
No. 221CV05009VAPMRWX, 2021 WL 4594780 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2021)28

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974).....13

Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Hailey, Idaho,
590 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Idaho 2022)29

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
49 F. Supp. 3d 751 (D. Idaho 2014)8

Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v. Knudsen,
684 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (D. Mont. 2023).....16, 18, 19, 27

Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cnty., Mo.,
329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)27

Kois v. Wisconsin,
408 U.S. 229 (1972).....15, 16

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....30

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....25

Matsumoto v. Labrador,
 No. 1:23-CV-00323-DKG, 2023 WL 7388852 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2023).....12

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....34

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....1, 28

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... *passim*

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....10, 12, 23

N. D. v. Reykdal,
 102 F.4th 982 (9th Cir. 2024)8

Naruto v. Slater,
 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....35

Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer,
 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)1, 31

Parents for Priv. v. Barr,
 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)28

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,
 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....1, 9, 28

Pope v. Illinois,
 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....3

Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger,
 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland,
 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)8

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... *passim*

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020) (per curiam).....34

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....15

Seals v. McBee,
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018)27

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....24, 25

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)34

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....27

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....31

Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.,
240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Sund v. City of Wichita Falls,
121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)22

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....33

Tenn. Educ. Ass’n v. Reynolds,
No. 3:23-CV-00751, 2024 WL 1942430 (M.D. Tenn. May 2, 2024)34

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)34

Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal,
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)32

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)32, 33

United States v. Obscene Mags., Book & Advert. Materials,
653 F.2d 381 (9th Cir. 1981)11

United States v. One Book Entitled Ulysses by James Joyce,
72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934).....16

United States v. Schales,
546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)11

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....9, 25

United States v. Tupler,
564 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1977)15

Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass’n v. City of Minneapolis,
780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985)22

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....31, 32

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....28

Woodfin Suite Hotels, LLC v. City of Emeryville,
No. C 06-1254 SBA, 2006 WL 2739309, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006).....34

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton,
694 F. Supp. 3d 820 (S.D. Tex. 2023)18

In re Yochum,
89 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 1996)13

State Cases

State v. Hart,
25 P.3d 850 (Idaho 2001).....19

State v. Schulz,
264 P.3d 970 (Idaho 2011).....19

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-4101(A).....13, 15

Idaho Code § 18-1514..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-1514(7).....30

Idaho Code § 18-1514(11).....3
Idaho Code § 18-1517B.....3, 4, 5, 30
Idaho Code § 18-1517B(2)3, 4
Idaho Code §18-1517B(2)(a).....16
Idaho Code § 18-1517B(2)(b).....17
Idaho Code § 18-1517B(2)(c).....30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amendment I..... *passim*
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV7, 9, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Blaine Conzatti, PORNOGRAPHY IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES: A
STATEWIDE PROBLEM (Idaho Family Policy Center, 2023),
[https://idahofamily.org/wp-
content/uploads/2023/03/PornographySchoolsLibrariesREPORT_v2.pdf](https://idahofamily.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/PornographySchoolsLibrariesREPORT_v2.pdf)18
Ian Max Stevenson, *Private schools file suit to challenge ‘government
interference’ of Idaho library law*, IDAHO STATESMAN (July 25, 2024),
[https://www.idahostatesman.com/news/politics-government/state-
politics/article290422804.html](https://www.idahostatesman.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article290422804.html).20
